# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

#### **RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,**

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Shri Mohan Singh, (99156 14209) S/o Shri Raunak Singh, R/o Surjit Colony, Street No. 1, Jagirpur Rod, Rahon Road, Ludhiana-141007

...Appellant

Versus

# Public Information Officer,

O/o Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat, Surjeet Colony, Ludhiana-2.

### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer, Mini Secretariat, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

## APPEAL CASE NO. 2605 OF 2022

(CISCO	Webex	<b>Proceedings</b> )
--------	-------	----------------------

Date of RTI	Date of Reply, if	Date of First Appeal	Date of Order,	Date of Appeal/ Complaint
Application	any of PIO	made, if any	if any of FAA	Filed in Commission
15.12.2021	28.12.2021	24.01.2022		30.05.2022

#### **PRESENT:** Shri Mohan Singh, Appellant. None on behalf of the Respondents.

#### **ORDER** (SECOND HEARING):

- This order may be read with reference to the order dated 10.10.2022 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.
- 2. The Appellant states that information sought has not been provided to him.
- 3. The PIO is absent for today's hearing and she was also absent on the last date of hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows her disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously as it has affected the hearing and disposal of the case.
- 4. <u>LAST OPPORTUNITY</u> is given to Ms. Rupinderjit Kaur, BDPO cum PIO, Ludhiana-2 to provide the requisite information to the appellant, before the next date of hearing and should appear personally through Cisco Webex, on the next date of hearing, failing which <u>BAILABLE WARRANT</u> will be issued to her. Cont...Pg02



# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



-02-

### APPEAL CASE NO. 2605 OF 2022

- 5. The District Development and Panchayat Officer, Ludhiana is also directed to ensure compliance of the order from his respective subordinates, before the next date of hearing.
- 6. The matter is adjourned to 12.04.2023 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX

MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to come to attend the

hearing accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.01.2023 Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Copy of above is forwarded to the following for information and necessary compliance:-(Regd. Post):

- 1) The Additional Deputy Commissioner, Urban Development, Ludhiana.
- Ms. Rupinderjit Kaur, District Development & Panchayat Officer, - cum – First Appellate Authority, Ludhiana.